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No. 44, A.] [Published March 25, 1931.

CHAPTER 14.

AN ACT to. amend subsection (4p) of section ,102.09 of the
statutes, relating to dependency of the children of divorced par-
ents under the workmen’s compensation act.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in eenate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

SEcTioN 1. Subsection (4p) of section 102.09 of the statutes
is amended to read: (102.09) (4p) The following shall be con-
clusively presumed to be solely and wholly dependent for support
upon a deceased employe: A wife upon a husband with whom
she is living at the time of his death; a hushband upon a wife with
whom he is living at the time of her death; a child or children
under the age of eighteen years (or over said age, but physically
or mentally incapacitated from earning), upon the parent with
whom he or they are living at the time of the death of such
parent, there being no surviving dependent parent. In case of
divorce the chargingof * * * any portion of the support and
maintenance of a child upon one of the divorced parents, or any
voluntary coniribution toward the support of a child by such di-
vorced parent, or an obligation to support a child by such di-
rorced parent shall be held to constitute a living with the parent
so charged.

SectioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation.

Approved March 24, 1931.

No. 22, A.] [Published March 25, 1931.
CHAPTER 15.

AN ACT to amend section 289.32 and to create section 289.325
of the statutes, relating to log and timber liens.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

SEcTION 1. Section 289.32 of the statutes is amended to read:
289.32 Appeals may be taken from all judgments rendered by
justices of the peace, and the judgment of circuit and county
courts hereunder may be revised by the supreme court as in or-
dinary civil actions. * * *
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SECTION 2. A new section is added to the statutes to read:
289.325 All persons furnishing supplies necessary for the perform-
ing of the labor and services upon any property mentioned in
section 289.18, at the request of the person engaging such labor
or services, shall have the right of lien therefor and may enforce
the same by action as herein provided for the enforcement of
liens upon logs and timber.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. ' :

Approved March 24, 1931.

No. 81, A.] : [Published March 25, 1931,
CHAPTER 16.

AN ACT tp repeal chapter 381, laws of 1917, conferring civil
and criminal jurisdiction on the county court of Trempealeau
county. i

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senale and
assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. Chapter 381, laws of 1917, is repealed.

SecrioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation.

Approved March 24, 1931.

No. 34, 8.] [Published March 25, 1931.
CHAPTER 17.

AN ACT to amiend section 256.17 of the statutes, relating to Ar-
mistice Day as a legal holiday.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTtioN 1. Section 256.17 of the statutes is amended to read:
256.17 The first day of January, the twenty-second day of Feb-
ruary, the thirtieth day of May, the fourth day of July, the
eleventh day of November, the twenty-fifth day of December, the
day appointed by the governor as Labor day and by the gover-
nor or the president of the United States as a day of public
thanksgiving in each year, the day of holding the September pri-
mary election, and the day of holding the general election in



